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Report Title 
 

Projected 2005/2006 Revenue Net Spend 
as at Quarter 1 
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For further information 
please contact: 

David Clarke 
County Treasurer 
Tel: 01926 412003 
davidclarketr@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Filby 
Corporate Budget 
Accountant 
Tel: 01926 412860 
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  ............................................... Agenda No   2 
 

  Cabinet - 8 September 2005. 
 

Projected 2005/2006 Revenue Net Spend as Quarter 1 
 

Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

• Notes the projected 2005/06 revenue net spend position and the projected 
reserves at year-end, and requests departments to take appropriate 
management action to try to ensure that spending remains within budget. 

 

• Approves the contributions to and use of reserves totalling a net use of £402,000 
in 2005/06 as detailed in paragraph 3.2. 

 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the projected net spend for 

2005/06 based on the information known at the end of the first quarter. 
 
1.2 At this stage the estimated 2005/06 overspend is £539,000. Chart 1 below 

shows the predicted over/underspend for each department compared to their 
current budget, and the projected variation as a proportion of the gross budget 
of the department. As further information becomes available and new issues 
develop, these projections will be refined and presented in subsequent 
quarterly reports. 

 

Chart 1. Projected Year End Variations as at Quarter 1 for Financial Year 2005/2006

(3,000)

(2,000)

(1,000)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

CAMS

Chie
f E

xe
c's

Edu
ca

tio
n -

 Sch
oo

ls

Edu
ca

tio
n -

 LE
A

Fire
LH

TS
PTES

Prop
ert

y

Soc
ial

 Serv
ice

s

Trea
su

rer
's

Othe
r S

erv
ice

s
YOT

Departm ent

Va
ria

tio
n 

£'
00

0

-9.0%
-8.0%
-7.0%
-6.0%
-5.0%
-4.0%
-3.0%
-2.0%
-1.0%
0.0%
1.0%
2.0%
3.0%
4.0%
5.0%
6.0%
7.0%
8.0%
9.0%

Va
ria

tio
n 

as
 %

 o
f G

ro
ss

 B
ud

ge
t

£ '000

%  of gross
budget

Overspend

(Underspend)

 
 



    

A Cabinet Report Qtr10506.doc 4 of 9  

2 Spending Compared With Estimates 
 
2.1 Table 1 below shows a summary of the projected year-end position of each 

department, and a reconciliation back to the original budget approved in 
February 2005. 

 
Table 1: Summary of Projected Variations
Appendix 

No.
Service Original 

Budget
Approved 
Revisions

Current 
Budget

Projected 
Overspend/

(Underspend)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
A CAMS 2,125 40 2,165 (192)
B Chief Executive's 7,253 308 7,561 (73)
C Education - Schools (note 1) 209,822 1,086 210,908 (950)
D Education - LEA 118,503 3,348 121,851 (957)
E Fire & Rescue 24,082 284 24,366 228 
F LH&TS 15,645 10 15,655 530 
G PT&ES 51,961 (523) 51,438 869 
H Property Services 3,006 3,006 0 
I Social Services 113,485 (158) 113,327 2,546 
J Treasurer's 361 388 749 0 
K Other Services 27,707 176 27,883 (1,460)
L Youth Offending Team 1,027 342 1,369 (2)

Total 574,977 5,301 580,278 539 

Note 1 – The original budget for schools consists of the schools delegated budget and the devolved 
standard fund as reported to Cabinet on 17 March 2005, whereas the revised schools budget also 
includes the LSC grant income, parent centres and a further general contingency (see Appendix C). 
 
2.2 The revised budget is £5,301,000 higher than the original budget set by 

Council. The main reasons are summarised in Table 2 below. 
 
Table 2. Summary of Revisions to the Original Budget
Description £'000
Allocations of YPSI schemes to lead services 234
Use of reserves carried forward from 2004/2005 and 
repayment of overspends 

4,881

Use of Public Service Reward reserves carried 
forward from 2004/2005  

186

Total 5,301
 

 

2.3 The projected variation after allowing for these revisions to the budget is an 
overspend of £539,000. Further details are attached in Appendices A-L, in 
which departments highlight the main variations that they are projecting. 

 
2.4 Any projected underspends by services form a contribution to their reserves. 

This money is then available to support spending in future years. Plans to use 
any underspend to finance spending in 2006/07 will be considered as part of 
the 2006/07 budget process. Where departments are projecting an overspend 
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there are two options available to finance this: they may either use 
accumulated reserves from previous years, or if such reserves are not 
available making good the overspend will be first call on the 2006/07 budget. 
The following commentary highlights the most significant variations. 

 
2.5 There are currently significant underspends forecast in Education and Other 

Services, but these are being more than offset by larger projected service 
overspends in Fire & Rescue, Libraries Heritage & Trading Standards (LHTS), 
Planning Transport & Economic Strategy (PTES) and Social Services.  

 
2.6 The underspend within Education is mainly due to the Standards Fund.  The 

Standards Fund is a variety of grants provided by the DfES to support 
initiatives to improve the standard of education within schools.  In order to tie 
in with the academic year, 2005/06 Standards Fund resources are provided 
for a 17 month period running from April 2005 to August 2006.  Underspends 
relate to resources planned to be used between April and August 2006 and 
there should be no resulting adverse financial or service consequences.    

 
2.7 A combination of favourable interest rates, higher cash balances, and highly 

performing external fund managers means it is forecast the County will receive 
£1,000,000 more interest than anticipated at the start of the year.  
Furthermore, lower than anticipated borrowing interest rates, and lower than 
expected total borrowing levels due to an underspend on capital expenditure 
in 2004/05, are predicted to enable the County to incur £500,000 less in 
interest payments to service its borrowing than anticipated.   

 
2.8 Social Services are predicting a significant overspend of £2,546,000 in 

2005/2006.  In summary, the two main budget pressures faced by the 
department are the costs of rising numbers of Looked After Children (and 
children on the Child Protection Register) and the difficulties of continuing to 
commission services for people with learning disabilities in a high cost market 
dominated by a few suppliers.  These pressures are not new in 2005/06 and 
significant overspends were recorded in 2004/05 in these service areas.  
Furthermore, these are precisely the two areas of severe budget pressures 
that are set out in the recent survey report from the Local Government 
Association and Association of Directors of Social Services reflecting the 
national position for Social Services.  In order to address the current overall 
financial position, the department will need to hold back on developments for 
older people's services and to defer support services projects.  However, by 
failing to invest in these areas, it will be difficult to improve performance 
against key indicators, which in turn may jeopardise the Council’s overall CPA 
rating.  The Department will be seeking further advice from Members on this 
issue.  

 
2.9 Fire Service pensions are predicted to exceed to the revised budget by 

£158,000 due to payments exceeding original estimates.  A further review of 
pensions funding for 2006/07 will come before Members as part of the budget 
process for 2006/07.  At this stage, it is anticipated that any overspend in 
2005/06 will be transferred to the Pensions Reserve at the end of the financial 
year. 
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2.10 The predicted overspend of £869,000 within Planning, Transport and 
Economic Strategy has a variety of causes.  The key causes are:  

 
• Additional waste disposal costs resulting from higher than anticipated 

waste tonnages, increased contract costs, and the increased disposal 
costs of electrical goods resulting from the WEEE directive (£170,000) 

• A tax charge on dividends received from the University of Warwick 
Science Park (£148,000)  

• Delays in the occupation of new business units at Elliott Park 
Innovation Centre (£110,000)  

• Slippage of the Strategic Business Partnership agreement from 
2004/05 to 2005/06 (£266,000) 

• Additional street maintenance responsibilities combined with delays in 
meeting the street advertising income target (£200,000)   

 
PTES are seeking to address these issues through a variety of means 
including delays to project work, holding open vacant posts, recovering costs 
in future years and potentially using PSA1 grant originally intended to fund 
service developments. 

 
2.11 LHTS are predicting an overspend of £530,000 during 2005/06.  This 

overspend mainly relates to the areas of information technology and 
procurement.  The majority of this overspend will be covered by a £452,000 
transfer from their service reserves.  Management are looking at dealing with 
any remaining overspend in a number of ways including the reduction of front 
line services. 

 
 
3 Reserves 
 
3.1 In the 2004/05 Final Revenue Outturn report to Cabinet on 21 July 2005 our 

reserves were predicted to be £36,438,000 at 31 March 2005. However, an 
amendment has since been made to our 2004/05 draft statement of accounts 
which has increased reserves to 37,040,000 at 31 March 2005. This increase 
in reserves arose following the unexpected part resolution of an outstanding 
dispute concerning income from the Courts Service for service charges for the 
Judges House. It is now projected that our reserves at 31 March 2006 will be 
£27,169,000. Details are shown in Table 3 below. 
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Table 3: Reserves Projection
Reserve In-hand / 

(overdrawn) 
Revised 
1/4/2005

Planned 
contribution/ 

(use) in 
2005/2006

Additional 
contribution/

(use) 
requested

Effect of 
Projected 
Variation

Estimated  In-
hand/ 

(overdrawn) 
31/3/2006

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
General Reserves (note 1) 6,947 (55) 1,460 8,352

Capital Fund (note 2) 3,676 (3,003) 673
Earmarked - Schools 8,663 0 300 8,963
Earmarked - Non Schools 17,754 (6,274) (402) (1,897) 9,181
Total 37,040 (9,332) (402) (137) 27,169
 

Note 1 – Funding for the Children Act’ overspend in 2004/05 from general reserves was 
agreed by Council on 16 September 2004 and reported to Cabinet on 21 July 2005. 

Note 2 – The capital fund is used to help fund capital expenditure as required. There are no 
known changes at the moment. However, the next capital review will be reported to Cabinet in 
September 2005. 

3.2 Members are asked to agree to the following changes to reserves that have 
been requested by services based on their current projected position. The net 
effect being a further £402,000 use of reserves: 

 

• Return of £50,000 to the Chief Executive Department’s Legal Services 
Business Unit Reserve until it is needed. 

• Use of LH&TS departmental reserves of £452,000 to support their 2005/06 
budget  

 
3.3 Reserves are analysed in more detail in Appendix M. Overdrawn reserves 

(except Virtual Bank, Fire Pensions and the Schools IT loan reserves) are a 
first call on 2006/07 budgets. Meanwhile, any departmental reserves that are 
overdrawn in the current year are effectively a temporary call on General 
Reserves until they are repaid. The projected year-end balances are 
summarised in Chart 2 below. 
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Chart 2. Projected Reserves Balances at 31 March 2006
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3.4 The planned revisions to the reserves position since 1 April 2005, including 

2004/05 carry forward use of earmarked reserves, have reduced reserves by 
25.2%. The overspend that is currently projected in Quarter 1 and the net 
additional use/contribution to reserves requested in 2005/06 will reduce 
reserves by a further 1.5%, resulting in a 26.7% reduction since the start of the 
current financial year. 

 
3.5 General reserves are projected to end the year at £8,352,000, £2,852,000 

higher than the £5,500,000 level currently recommended by the County 
Treasurer as the minimum adequate level of general reserves.  Any reserves 
available to support the 2006/07 budget will be considered as part of the 
2006/07 budget process in the context of long term trends in reserve balances  
shown in Chart 3. 

Chart 3. Long Term Trends in Reserves
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4 Movements In Projections 
 
4.1 This is the first quarterly monitoring report for 2005/06. The next report for 

Quarter 2 in November 2005 will contain revised projections based on the 
information available at that time. Where there are any significant changes to 
projections between Quarter 2 and this report, they will be highlighted. 
Changes could be due, for example, to the effects of the management actions 
detailed in the appendices, new developments, or the availability of updated 
information. 

 
5 Summary 
 
5.1 An overspend of £539,000 is currently forecast in 2005/06, which would leave 

reserves totalling £27,169,000 at the end of the year. 
 
 
 
DAVID CLARKE    
County Treasurer    
 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
 
23 August 2005 
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